The company has secured its lenders by creating a charge over its movable and immovable properties with respect of 

loans / facilities availed by the company. The total charge created for the company as per the last filing with the RoC 

stands at Rs. 19,60,00,000 [Rupees Nineteen Crore Sixty Lakhs Only] as secured loans. However, as on March 31, 

2022, the outstanding CC limit is NIL. In the event if the company avails the loans and default in repayment of the loans 

/ facilities availed by it and any interest thereof, the properties may be possessed by lenders, which in turn could have